
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
Meeting: WESTBURY AREA BOARD 

Place: Westbury Parish Hall, Church Yard, Westbury BA13 3BT 

Date: Thursday 11 August 2011 

Time: 6.30 pm 

 
Including parishes of Bratton, Coulston, Dilton Marsh, Edington, Heywood and Westbury  
 

 
The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 
Refreshments and networking opportunities will be available from 6:00pm.  

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Anna Thurman (Democratic Services 
Officer), on 01225 718379 or email anna.thurman@wiltshire.gov.uk 
Or Sally Hendry(Westbury Community Area Manager), Tel: 01373 864714 or email 
sally.hendry@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

Cllr Julie Swabey Ethandune 01380 830043 
07794 846698 

 

Cllr David Jenkins Westbury North 01373 823605 
07941 201637 

 

Cllr Michael Cuthbert-
Murray (Vice Chairman) 

Westbury East 07738 873640 

Cllr Russell Hawker Westbury West 01373 822275 
 



 
 

Items to be considered Time 

  

1. 

  
Chairman's Announcements, Welcome and Introductions  6.30pm 

2. 

  
Apologies for Absence   

3. 

  
Declarations of Interest   

 Councillors are requested to declare any personal or prejudicial 
interests or dispensations granted by the Standards Committee.  

 

4. 

  
Minutes (Pages 1 - 14)  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 16 June 2011.   

5. 

  
Partner Updates (Pages 15 - 20)  

 There will be no verbal updates – reports are included within the 
agenda.  

 

6. 

  
Issues Updates  6.35pm 

 To receive updates on those issues highlighted at the previous 
Area Board meeting and received online:  

 

7. 

  
Older People Accommodation Development Strategy (Pages 
21 - 24) 

6.45pm 

 To receive a presentation from James Cawley, Service Director 
Strategy and Commissioning on the  Older People 
Accommodation Development Strategy. 
 
  

 

8. 

  
Help to Live at Home  7.05pm 

 To receive a presentation from John Salen, Project Manager, 
Business Change on the topic of ‘help to live at home’. 
 
The Council has been working with the NHS and residents of 
Wiltshire  on a major review of the services that are available to 

 



older and vulnerable people living in the county.  

9. 

  
Queen Elizabeth II Fields Challenge (Pages 25 - 30) 7.25pm 

 To nominate outdoor recreational spaces within the Westbury 
Community Area for consideration by the scheme.  

 

10. 

  
Community Area Grants (Pages 31 - 46) 7.40pm 

 To consider applications for funding from the Community Area 
Grants Scheme. 
 

a) 1st Westbury Scout Group 
b) Westbury Music and Arts Festival  

 

11. 

  
Future Meeting Dates  8.00pm 

 Westbury Area Board Open Day will take place at Soisy Gardens, 
Westbury (next to library) 10am -2pm Saturday 13 August 2011. 
 
The next meeting will take place on 6 October 2011 in the Jubilee 
Hall, Bratton.  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Future Meeting Dates 

Thursday 6 October 2011 
The Jubilee Hall, Bratton BA13 4RW 

Thursday 8 December 2011 
The Laverton, Westbury BA13 3EN 

 

 
 





Page 1 of 14 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: WESTBURY AREA BOARD 

Place: Heywood & Hawkeridge Village Hall, Church Road, Heywood, 

Westbury, Wilts BA13 4LP 

Date:  16 June 2011 

Start Time: 7.00pm 

Finish Time: 9.20pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Anna Thurman (Democratic Services Officer), Tel: 01225 718379 or (e-mail) 
anna.thurman@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr David Jenkins, Cllr Julie Swabey (Chairman), Cllr Russell Hawker and 
Cllr Michael Cuthbert-Murray (Vice Chairman) 
 
Cllr Toby Sturgis, Cllr Richard Clewer 
 
  
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Sally Hendry, Westbury Community Area Manager 
Julia Cramp, Service Director for Commissioning and Performance, Department for 
Children and Education 
Anna Thurman, Democratic Services Officer 
Geoff Winslow, Team Leader, Minerals & Waste Policy 
 
 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Westbury Town Council - S Ezra, F Morland 
Bratton Parish Council - K Davis 
Coulston Parish Council - RJ Bayliffe 
Edington Parish Council - ME Jones 
Heywood Parish Council - P Sexstone, AF Brine, K Youngs 
 

Page 1



Page 2 of 14 
 
 

 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police - Inspector Lindsay Winter 
BA13+Community Area Partnership, Westbury Churches Together – C King 
 
 
Total in attendance: 47 
 

Page 2



Page 3 of 14 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1.   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

  
The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Westbury Area Board. 
He then explained that a Chairman and Vice-Chairman for Westbury Area Board 
had to be elected for the forthcoming year.  
 
He expressed his thanks to the local communities, Officers and Councillors for 
their support during his year as Chairman. 
 

2.   Election of Chairman 

 The Chairman sought nominations for the position of Chairman of the Westbury 
Area Board for the forthcoming year. 
 
Decision 
 
Councillor Julie Swabey was elected Chairman of the Westbury 
Area Board for the forthcoming year. 
 

3.   Election of Vice-Chairman 

 The Chairman sought nominations for the position of Vice-Chairman of the 
Westbury Area Board for the forthcoming year. 
 
Decision 
 
Councillor Michael Cuthbert-Murray was elected Vice-Chairman of the 
Westbury Area Board for the forthcoming year. 
 

4.   Nomination of representatives to Outside Bodies 

 In addition to the representatives agreed last year it was agreed, 
 
 
To elect Councillor Michael Cuthbert-Murray as an Area Board 
representative on CAYPIG. 
 

5.   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence were received from Reverend Jonathan Burke, Kerry 
Eatwell, David Windess and Keith Miller. 

Page 3



Page 4 of 14 
 
 

6.   Minutes 

 Decision 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 

7.   Declarations of Interest 

 Councillor Russell Hawker declared a personal and prejudicial interest in 
agenda item 15, an area board led project grant for restorative justice/practice 
led by the BA13+CAP and Matravers School.  Councillor Hawker is an Area 
Board representative to BA13+CAP and Governor at Matravers School and 
would leave the room during the discussions and the voting. 

8.   Chairman's Announcements 

 a) Community Services Contract 

Great Western Hospitals NHS Foundation trust (GWH) currently provides 
hospital services to approximately 340,000 people in Swindon, parts of Wiltshire, 
Oxfordshire and Gloucestershire and West Berkshire.  The services provided by 
GWH are commissioned primarily by NHS Swindon and NHS Wiltshire. As a 
Foundation Trust the Trust is a membership organisation accountable to local 
people who influence the direction of the organisation through a Council of 
Governors. 

Last year the Government issued a White paper making changes to how the 
NHS is organised, including abolition of the PCTs by 2013 and the responsibility 
for commissioning health services with GP’s.  Another change was Transforming 
Community Services (TCS), this has led to PCTs looking differently at how 
community health services are commissioned.  As an existing provider GWH 
chose to bid on all the services currently provided by Wiltshire Community 
Health Services, following a competitive process in November 2010 the Trust 
was selected as the preferred bidder for: 

• Maternity, community and hospital services. 

• Children and Young Peop
[...]
k to help with issues 
and assist with Grant applications on-line. 
The Wiltshire Council web-site has been revamped to be more user friendly. 
 
Should you wish to raise an issue visit the Area Board issues page at: 
https://forms.wiltshire.gov.uk/area_board/report_issue.php?area_board=Westbu
ry 
 

16  Community Area Grants 

16.a.  Performance Reward Grant 

 A report on the Laverton would be given at a later date.  

16.b.  Restorative Practice 

 A Westbury Area Board led project on Restorative Justice/Practices was 
introduced by Cllr Hawker.  The £2700 requested funding would allow specialist 
training enabling the set up the project in the Westbury Community Area. The 
training will take place both online and at Matravers School.  Training will be 
offered for up to 18 people and is expected to start in September 2011.  
 
The project will be led by the BA13 + Community Area Partnership in 
conjunction with Matravers School. 
 
Cllr Hawker left the room of for the discussion and the voting on this agenda 
item and returned when it had finished. 
 
Decision  
 
Westbury Area Board awarded the sum of £2700 to the Restorative 
Justice/Practices Project. 

16.c.  Dilton Marsh Memorial Hall 

 An application has been received from the Dilton Marsh Memorial Hall – to fund 
the replacement of flooring to the stage due to wear and water damage and to 
paint the floor with black paint. 
 
Decision 
 
Westbury Area Board awarded the sum of £650 to Dilton Marsh Memorial 
Hall. 

Page 13



Page 14 of 14 
 
 

 
Reason 
 
The application met the Community Area Grants criteria 2010/11 and 
linked to Wiltshire Council’s priorities of engaging with local people and 
increasing numbers involved in volunteering and with the aims of the 
Westbury area community plan (Improving leisure/recreation P.27 ).  
 

16.d.  Widening of the Narrow Footway at the Station Road End of Oldfield Road, 
Westbury 

 A Westbury Area Board led project on the widening of the narrow footway at the 
Station Road end of Oldfield Road was introduced.  This initially had been 
reported as an area board issue and was referred to CATG where it was 
identified as a project for this year.  A rough estimate of the work is £15000 and 
will involve a road closure for 3 weeks.  The grant application to the Area Board 
is for £5000, with further funding from the CATG and an approach to the town 
council.  
 
Decision  
 
Westbury Area Board awarded the sum of £5000 to help fund this project. 
 
 
 

17.  Future Meeting Dates, Forward Plan and Close 

 The next meeting of the Westbury Area Board will be held on 11 August for 
immediate business only, starting at the earlier time of 6pm at All Saints Parish 
Hall, Westbury. 
 
Westbury Area Board open day will take place on 13 August at Soisy Gardens, 
Westbury. 

Page 14



NHS Update – August 2011 
  

Stakeholder Assembly considers the changing face your local 
NHS 
 

Representatives from patient groups, voluntary and community organisations, Army 
Primary Care, Wiltshire GPs and the local council met to discuss the future of health 
care across the county when NHS Wiltshire held its Stakeholder Assembly on Thursday 
23 June.   
 
The Stakeholder Assembly, which is organised and held by NHS Wiltshire twice a year, 
considered changes to the National Health Service as a result of the Health and Social 
Care Bill 2011 and the priorities for future engagement with stakeholders in the future. 
 
Eighty seven delegates received presentations about the Government’s response to the 
Future Forum Committee’s recommendations to the Health and Social Care Bill 2011, 
the role of Public Health, the establishment of HealthWatch and presentations from local 
GPs who presented on the organisation and structure of the new Clinical Commissioning 
Groups as well as the improvement of primary care in care homes.  In view of the 
considerable changes proposed, delegates welcomed the opportunity to take part in a 
new feature – a questio
[...]
 care scheme 

Trowbridge 
66 bed care home for people with dementia 

40 unit extra care scheme 

Warminster 80 bed nursing home 

Westbury 40 unit extra care scheme 

Wootton Bassett & 
Cricklade 

64 bed care home for people with dementia 

63 bed nursing home 

45 unit extra care scheme 

40 unit extra care scheme (Cricklade) 

 
The delivery of these new developments would enable the existing not fit-for-
purpose or outdated facilities to be replaced, whereby the current residents 
would be relocated to the new schemes and the existing homes closed. 
 
The development strategy will be delivered through a variety of partnerships, 
contractual arrangements and funding opportunities.  These include: 
 

• A long-term partnering agreement with The Orders of St John Care 
Trust, who currently operate the Council’s care homes for older people, 
which recognises the need for developments and / or significant 
refurbishments due to the ageing nature of the existing facilities. 

Page 22



3 

• The Department of Health Private Finance Initiative through which the 
Council has been provisionally allocated £49.687m to deliver specialist 
dementia care and nursing facilities in the south and north of the 
county. 

• An innovative Preferred Developer Partner Framework agreement 
which is being jointly procured with Devon County Council to facilitate 
the development of extra care housing with little or no requirement for 
public subsidy i.e. Social Housing Grant, due to the potential cross 
subsidisation of facilities through the inclusion of Council owned land.  

• A review of the sheltered housing stock to assess the quality of 
accommodation and its ability to meet current and future needs.  
Facilities may be recommended for refurbishment to provide 
community extra care housing or to meet other Council priorities i.e. 
the provision of affordable general needs accommodation.  

• Utilising private sector and Registered Social Landlord (RSL) initiatives 
which may r
[...]
pact and benefit on local communities. It represents an 

excellent and cost effective way for Local Authorities to mark both the Diamond Jubilee and the 

London 2012 Olympics in their area whilst also securing a platform to help achieve key targets 

around increasing physical activity and promoting the sustainability agenda. 

What Are the Benefits of Protecting Fields? 

The Challenge aims to protect outdoor recreational spaces and facilities for communities now 

and for generations to come whilst providing a focal point for celebrations in 2012.  It is not a 

grant aid programme though some funding will be available and Fields in Trust will ensure that it 

is distributed according to the wishes of the donors. 

In brief, the benefits of protection are: 

 Making an express and recognizable  commitment to local people to safeguard land, 

facilities and opportunities for sport, play and outdoor recreation both now and forever 

 Protecting public access to outdoor space 

 Providing reassurance to potential investors regarding viability and sustainability 

 Ensuring that in the case of sale proceeds are reapplied to replacement facilities, with a 

priority on new outdoor facilities 

 Raising awareness of the importance of such facilities in the context of quality of life, 

health, the environment and amenity 

 

 

Page 25



 

What Flexibility is Built Into Protection? 

Fields in Trust has developed a range of options for long-term protection.  Flexibility allows for 

measures to be put in place which are: 

 Charitable or non-charitable 

 In the case of freehold land, protection in perpetuity 

 In the case of leasehold land, protection will of necessity be time limited to the length of 

the lease preferably not less than 99 years 

 Specific to safeguarding  the actual or foreseeable  type of sport, play or recreational or 

usage involved including indoor facilities where appropriate 

What is the Minimum Criteria for Queen Elizabeth II Fields? 
[...]
position to know how local facilities can best be provided, used and enhanced.  All 

aspects of management and maintenance are determined locally.  FIT’s role is custodial and 

advisory.  We see protection by these means as having a light touch but being absolutely effective.  

We ensure that the fact of protection of these sites is in the public domain and that any change of 

use or any buildings which fall outside the terms of protection need our specific advance consent.  

 

21        Can the site retain its current name or does it have to be renamed the Queen Elizabeth II 

Field? 

It is not necessary for the sites involved in the scheme to change their names. We are very aware 

that so many sites already have names that are instantly recognisable within the community through 

their long usage. Our recommendation is that the site would acquire Queen Elizabeth II Fields status, 

and receive any badging associated with this which would ensure there was no requirement for any 

actual name change. The King George V Fields are a good template for this. Many local authorities 

will be familiar with the King George V Fields in their area still being known by other names whilst 

also having the King George V plaques at their entrances. 

 

 

 

 

www.qe2fields.com 

 

fields@fieldsintrust.org 

 

Page 30



 

  
 
 
Agenda Item 10 
 
Community Area Grants  
 
Purpose of Report 
 
To ask councillors to consider two applications seeking the following funding 
from 2011/12 Area Board Grants: 
 
1.  Westbury Arts and Music Festival application for £750 to fund the staging 
of a market and music event held as part of the festival   
 
2.  1st Westbury Scout Group application for £897 to part fund the erection of 
a metal storage building 
 
 
 1. Background 
 
1.1 Area boards have authority to approve grants under powers delegated to 
the area boards by the leader of Wiltshire Council (13 May 2009). Under the 
terms of that delegation area boards must oper
[...]

 
7.2 Implications relating to individual grant applications are outlined within 
section 8 – Officer recommendations. 
 
8.  Officer recommendations 
 

Applicant Project proposal Funding 
requested 

Westbury Arts and 
Music festival 
 

This year one of the main features 
of this popular festival will be a folk 
festival including poetry workshops 
and a craft market to be held in All 
Saints churchyard  on Saturday 17 
September. The funding will pay 
for stage and the hire of 
associated sound equipment and 
marquee. 

£ 750 

 
8.1.1 Officers are of the opinion that this application meets 2011/12 grant 
criteria. 
 
8.1.2 .  The arts and music festival is organised by volunteers from within the 
Westbury community and its wide range of events attract people from all over 
the area. It offers an insight into past and present dance and music as well as 
offering a range of participative arts and musical activities. Previous festivals 

Page 32



 

have shown it brings local talent to the fore and brings the community 
together. 
This application links to Wiltshire Council priorities of engaging with local 
people and with the aims of the Westbury area community plan (Improving 
economy/tourism P.9). 
 
  

Applicant Project proposal Funding requested 

1st Westbury 
Scouts 

Replacement of storage 
building alongside the Scout 
Hall. The proposal is to clear a 
space alongside the new 
building, including removing a 
tree stump, and to lay a 
concrete base. They will then 
erect a prefabricated metal 
garage on this base. Up till 
now storage of some camping 
and other equipment, including 
gas bottles, continued in an 
old railway wagon situated 
alongside the new Scout Hall. 
That wagon was becoming 
derelict and beyond repair and 
was an eyesore – it has been 
dismantled and removed.   
 

£ 897 

 
 8.2.1 Officers are of the opinion that this application meets 2011/12 grant 
criteria but would recommend that any grant funding allocated should be 
subject to the grant of planning permission. 
 
8.2.2  The 1st Westbury Scouts provide a variety of activities for more than 
100 young people. This application links to Wiltshire Council priorities of 
improving young people’s participation in positive activities. 
 
 
 
  
  
 

Page 33



Page 34



1 
 

                  
 

Community Area Grant Application Form 
2011/2012 

 
Please ensure that you have read all the Funding Criteria and Additional Guidance Notes before completing this form  PLEASE 

COMPLETE ALL SECTIONS TO ENSURE THAT YOUR APPLICATION CAN BE CONSIDERED 

For larger projects we strongly advise you to contact Charities Information Bureau three months 
before you approach the area board.  (See Section 2 for contact details) 

 Please contact your Community Area Manager before completing your application            
 (See Section 3 for contact details)  

 

1. Your organisation or group 
Name of 
organisation 

1
st
 Westbury Scout Group 

 

Contact name  

Contact address  

Contact number  e-mail  

Organisation type Not for profit organisation       Parish/town council   
 

Other, please specify      Registered Charity No 270011      

2. Your project  
Project Title/Name Provision of Replacement Storage Facility  

What is your 
project about and 
what does it aim to 
achieve?  
 
Important: This 
section is limited to 
600 characters only 
(inclusive of 
spaces). 

 

 

The old timber Scout Hut in Meadow Lane was demolished in 2005 and replaced by a new 
brick built building. Storage of some camping and other equipment, including gas bottles, 
continued in an old railway wagon situated alongside the new Scout Hall. That wagon was 
becoming derelict and beyond repair and was an eyesore. With the new Scout Hall in place, 
the old railway wagon could be dismantled and removed from the site and this work has 
now been completed. The project is to provide a new storage facility alongside the Scout 
Hall. The proposal is to clear a space alongside our new building, including removing a tree 
stump, and to lay a concrete base. We will then erect a prefabricated metal garage on this 
base.         

 
In which community area does your 
project take place? (Please give 
name – see section 3 of the grants  
pack) 

  
Westbury      

I/we have discussed our project 
with the town/parish council? 
 

 

Yes                    Date                                                          No  √   

I/we have discussed our project 
with our Wiltshire councillor? 

 

 

Yes                    Date                                                          No  √  

Reference no 
 

              

Log no 

      

For office use 

Section 4 

Page 35



2 
 

 
Where will your project take place? 
 

Alongside the Scout Hall in Meadow Lane, Westbury         

When will your project take place? 
 

Autumn 2011, if funding available.       

How did you discover there was a 
need for your project (please 
provide evidence) and how will your 
project benefit your local 
community?  

 
 
Important: Please do not type/write 
in paragraphs – This section is 
limited to 1200 characters only 
(inclusive of spaces) 
 
 
 
 
 

The old railway wagon formerly used for storage was becoming derelict 
and was beyond repair. It was also an eyesore alongside the new Scout 
Hall.      

How many people will benefit from 
your project? 

The 100 or so members of the Scout Group and many local residents who 
pass by the site.       

How does your project demonstrate 
a direct link to the local community 
plan for your area? 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboards 
 
Please provide a reference/page no.  

Provides a facility to support activities for young people.       

 
 
 
Pages 13/14 (Culture)  
 

To be completed ONLY where town/parish councils are making an application  
 
Is your project one which parish/town councils have powers to raise local 
taxes to fund? 
 

 

Yes                    No   

 
Could your project be funded from your r

Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 8 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: WESTBURY AREA BOARD 

Place: Westbury Parish Hall, Church Yard, Westbury BA13 3BT 

Date:  11 August 2011 

Start Time: 6.30pm 

Finish Time: 8.10pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Anna Thurman (Democratic Services Officer), Tel: 01225 718379 or (e-mail) 
anna.thurman@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr David Jenkins, Cllr Julie Swabey (Chairman), Cllr Russell Hawker, 
Cllr Michael Cuthbert-Murray (Vice Chairman) 
 
 Cllr John Thomson 

 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Sally Hendry - Westbury Community Area Manager 
Julia Cram - Service Director for Commissioning and Performance, Department for 
Children and Education 
Anna Thurman - Democratic Services Officer 
James Cawley, Service Director Strategy & Commissioning 
 
 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Westbury Town Council - Christine Mitchell, Sue Ezra, Francis Morland 
Bratton Parish Council - Ken Davis 
Edington Parish Council - ME Jones 
Heywood Parish Council - K Youngs, K Seaward 

 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police - Inspector Lindsey Winter 
Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service - Mike Franklin 



Page 2 of 8 
 
 

BA13+ Community Area Partnership - Rev Jonathan Burke, Carole King 
 
Total in attendance: 30 
 



Page 3 of 8 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1.   Chairman's Announcements, Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Westbury Area Board 
and introduced the Councillors and Officers who were present. 

2.   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence were received from Kerry Eatwell, Andrew Murrison and 
Keith Harvey. 

3.   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 

4.   Minutes 

 Decision 
The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 

5.   Partner Updates 

 Written partner updates were available within the agenda. 

6.   Issues Updates 

 Sally Hendry, Community Area Manager, updated the Area Board on some of 
the current issues within the Area.   
 

• Improvements to Oldfield Road – the improvements to Oldfield Road 
have now been completed. Concerns had been raised regarding the 
width of the pavement. The widening of the pavement cost £15000 and 
funding came from the Area Board, Wiltshire Council and Westbury Town 
Council. 

 
 
If you would like to raise an issue please contact either your Councillor,  
 
Julie.Swabey@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
David.Jenkins@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Mike Cuthbert-Murray  bananablues@fsmail.net 
 
Russell.Hawker@wiltshire.gov.uk 



Page 4 of 8 
 
 

 
 
Visit the Westbury Area Board website and enter your issue on line at 
https://forms.wiltshire.gov.uk/area_board/report_issue.php?area_board=Westbu
ry 
 
 
 or contact Sally Hendry the Community Area Manager on email 
sally.hendry@wiltshire.gov.uk  or on 07768027265 
 
 

7.   Older People Accommodation Development Strategy and Help to Live at Home 

 James Cawley, Service Director Strategy and DCS Commissioning gave a 
presentation on the Older Peoples Accommodation Strategy explaining that the 
Council had produced a 10 year development plan, which would modernise the 
way that older people’s accommodation would be provided, delivered and adopt 
an integrated accommodation system ensuring that the best use of resources 
was made and that the Council responded to the needs of the local older 
people. 
 
He pointed out that older people were living significantly longer and that in the 
majority of cases people did not want to live in residential and care homes as 
they are now.  Older people wanted wherever possible to remain in their own 
homes, and that the Council had to re-focus the provision of care to facilitate this 
and dementia care. 
 
It was realised that the Council would not be able to provide this level of 
provision without working with a variety of partnerships including the following; 

• A long term partnering agreement with The Orders of St John Care Trust, 
who currently operate the Council’s care homes for older people. The 
Trust recognises the need for developments and significant 
refurbishment due to the ageing nature of the existing facilities.   

• The department of Health Private Finance, through which the Council has 
been provisionally allocated money to deliver specialist dementia care.   

• An innovative Preferred Developed Partner Framework agreement is 
being jointly procured with Devon County Council to facilitate the 
development of extra care housing. 

• A review of sheltered housing stock to assess the quality of 
accommodation and its ability to meet current and future needs. 

• Utilising private sector and Registered Social Landlords (RSL) initiatives. 

 
He explained that in Trowbridge the redevelopment of The Paddocks Care 
Home involved the both The Orders of St John Care Trust and Wiltshire Council. 



Page 5 of 8 
 
 

The Paddocks redevelopment is purpose built, including 30 registered beds, 
short and long stay accommodation, care for dementia and Alzheimer patients, 
and purpose built homes.  A redevelopment of Watersmead in Westbury would 
be in a similar vein.  
 
He then went on to explain that the Council has been working with the NHS and 
residents of Wiltshire on a major review of the services that are available to 
older and vulnerable people living in the county ‘Help to Live at Home’. The 
service has listened to what is has been told and aims to support those in crisis. 
 

• To bring together a variety of separate services into one single service 
provider.  The sorts of services included in this are personal care in the 
home, housing support and other services that support people in their 
homes. 

• Ensuring that these services focus on helping people learn or re-learn skills 
they may have lost as a result of illness, or another event that has resulted in 
them losing confidence and needing some help. 

• Making better use of the wide range of community services that there are in 
Wiltshire. 

• Ensuring better use is made of the wide range of community services. 

 
Savings will come from economies of scale of from the use of 200 to 4 
providers. 

• Making sure that community services are focused on doing what people want 
and helping people to live independent and fulfilling lives. 

• Support sheltered housing schemes. 

 
As a result of this services to older and vulnerable people should be improved 
with more people being able to access help to help themselves through the 
provision of information, advice and support from within the wider community.  
More people will be able to remain in their own homes with an improved quality 
of life.  Less people will require help for long periods of time – more people will 
be helped to become more independent more quickly.  People who need 
support will receive when and where they need it.  The right help will be given at 
the right time and in the right place. 
 
A number of questions and concerns were raised by those in attendance 
including; 
 
During the re-build of Watersmead where would the current residents go, 
what would happen to their partners who live locally?  It was explained that 
the redevelopment was not imminent.  Also it was acknowledged that the move 
of any residents was a very sensitive issue.  It was likely that during the 
redevelopment residents would move to The Paddocks, but if this was not 
suitable alternative accommodation and care would be found at no extra 



Page 6 of 8 
 
 

expense to the individual.  The redevelopment would be likely to take 2 years. 
 
Reverend Jonathan Burke welcomed the improvements that would be made to 
Watersmead and explained that the need for personal space for residents was 
important, however, it was essential to realise that change and a move from 
Westbury would have to be dealt with sensitively.  This view was echoed by Cllr 
David Jenkins. 
 
Cllr Russell Hawker suggested that the existing Westbury Hospital site would 
lend itself to the development of a care home negating the need to move 
residents out of the locality. 
 
Cllr John Thomson explained that Watersmead was in need of updating, the 
rooms were small, there were no en-suite facilities, the needs of dementia 
patients could not be adequately catered for and from a bricks and mortar 
perspective the building would not be fit for purpose in 20 years.  He went on to 
explain that currently Watersmead did not meet the needs for couples.  Extra 
Care takes into account the need for couples over 55 years of age and becomes 
part of the design. 
 
Decision 
 
To develop a working group to work with Wiltshire Council on 
accommodation issues for older people. 
 
 
 
 
 

8.   Queen Elizabeth II Fields Challenge 

 The Challenge aims to protect outdoor recreational spaces and facilities for 
communities now and for generations.  In brief the benefits of protection are: 
 

• Making an express and recognizable commitment to local people and to 
safeguard land, facilities and opportunities for sport, play and outdoor 
recreation both now and forever 

• Protecting public access to outdoor space 

• Providing reassurance to potential investors regarding viability and 
sustainability 

• Ensuring that in the case of sale proceeds are replaces are reapplied to 
replacement facilities, with a priority on new outdoor facilities 

• Raising awareness of the importance of such facilities in the context of 
quality of life, health, the environment and amenity. 



Page 7 of 8 
 
 

 
After a vote from the Area Board member it was, 
 
Decision 
 
That Leighton Recreation Ground and Grassacres Park should be 
Westbury Area Board nominations for the Queen Elizabeth II Fields 
Challenge. 

9.   Community Area Grants 

 Councillors to consider two applications seeking the following funding from 
2011/12 Area Board Grants: 
 
1.  Westbury Arts and Music Festival application for £750 to fund the staging of 
a market and music event held as part of the festival   
 
2.  1st Westbury Scout Group application for £897 to part fund the erection of a 
metal storage building 
 
Westbury Arts and Music Festival  
This year, one of the main features of this popular festival will be a folk festival 
including poetry workshops and a craft market to be held in All Saints 
churchyard on Saturday 17 September. The funding will pay for stage and the 
hire of associated sound equipment and marquee. 
 
Decision 
 
Westbury Area Board awarded the sum of £750 to Westbury Music and 
Arts Festival. 
 
Reason 
The application encourages participation in music and arts activities, promote 
tourism, encourage visitors and help local businesses. 
  
1st Westbury Scout Group 
This grant is for the replacement of storage building alongside the Scout Hall. 
The proposal is to clear a space alongside the new building, including removing 
a tree stump, and to lay a concrete base. They will then erect a prefabricated 
metal garage on this base. Up till now storage of some camping and other 
equipment, including gas bottles, continued in an old railway wagon situated 
alongside the new Scout Hall. That wagon was becoming derelict and beyond 
repair and was an eyesore – it has been dismantled and removed.   
 
Decision 
 
Westbury Area Board awarded the sum of £897 to 1st Westbury Scout 
Group. 



Page 8 of 8 
 
 

 
Reason 
 
The application for funds with help to provides a facility to support activities for 
young people.  
 

10.   Future Meeting Dates 

 The next meeting of the Westbury Area Board will be held on 6 October at the 
Jubilee Hall, Bratton.  


